

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Docket Number 20-988

BARRY SMITH, Superintendent, State Correctional Institution
at Houtzdale, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

AARON EDMUND TYSON,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Michael Wiseman*
Counsel of Record for Respondent

Wiseman & Schwartz, LLP
718 Arch Street, Suite 702 North
Philadelphia, PA 19106
215-450-0903
wiseman@wisemanschwartz.com

*Admitted to the Bar of this Court

Dated: February 21, 2021
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

CITATIONS

An *Appendix* was filed in the Court of Appeals. The *Appendix* is available from PACER. Entries from it are cited as “A” followed by the page number.

The precedential Opinion of a unanimous Panel of the Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (Jordan, Restrepo and Greenberg, J) reversing the District Court and ordering that the Writ be granted, is published at *Tyson v. Superintendent*, 976 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2020). It will be cited as Pan.Op., with page references to the published version.

The District Court’s *Memorandum Opinion* is published on Westlaw at *Tyson v. Smith*, 2019 WL 462137 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 6, 2019). It will be referred to as District Court Opinion and cited as DCO with page references to the Westlaw version contained in the *Appendix*.

Some documents filed in the District Court are not included in the *Appendix*. They will be referred to by their Electronic Case Filing (ECF) number available on PACER.

The Pennsylvania Superior issued two opinions, neither of which are published:

Commonwealth v. Tyson, 730 EDA 2007 (Pa.Super.Ct. Jan. 11, 2008) (Direct Appeal); and,

Commonwealth v. Tyson, 574 EDA 2012 (Pa.Super.Ct. Feb. 1, 2013) (PCRA appeal).

Each is contained in the *Appendix* and will be cited with page references to the slip copy contained in the *Appendix*.

The trial court issued three opinions relevant to this Questions Presented:

Commonwealth v. Tyson, CP-45-CR-817-2003 (CCP Monroe, Feb. 15, 2007) (Trial Court Opinion, Vican, J., Direct Appeal);

Commonwealth v. Tyson, CP-45-CR-817-2003 (CCP Monroe, Mar. 22, 2012) (Trial Court Opinion, Vican, J., denying PCRA); and,

Commonwealth v. Tyson, CP-45-CR-817-2003 (CCP Monroe, Apr. 17, 2012) (Trial Court 1925 Opinion PCRA (Worthington, J.)

Each is contained in the *Appendix* and will be cited with page references to the slip copy contained in the *Appendix*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Citations.....	i
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Counter Statement of the Case	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Relevant Procedural History	3
1. State Court Proceedings	3
2. Federal Court Proceedings	4
C. Summary of Relevant Trial Facts	6
Reasons for Denying the Petition for Writ of Certiorari	9
I. The Commonwealth at Most Seeks Error Correction that is Not Worthy of An Exercise of Certiorari Review	9
II. The Court of Appeals Decision Correctly Applied this Court’s Precedents and Provided the Required Deference to the State Court’s Ruling.....	11
A. The Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment Requires that Jury Instructions do not Reduce or Eliminate the Prosecutor’s Burden of Proving Every Element of an Offense	11
B. The Instructions at Respondent’s Trial Eliminated the Commonwealth’s Burden of Proving Specific Intent	13

C.	Other Portions of the Instructions and the Prosecutor’s Closing Exacerbated the Instructional Error	17
D.	Trial Counsel Ineffectively Failed to Object to the Erroneous Instructions.....	21
1.	Deficient Performance	21
2.	Prejudice.....	23
E.	The Error was Not Harmless.....	24
F.	The State Court’s Resolution of this Claim	25
G.	The District Court’s Opinion	26
H.	The Commonwealth’s Questions Presented are Without Merit.....	27
	Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Decisions

<i>Baker v. Barbo</i> , 177 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Bennett v. Superintendent</i> , 886 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2018)	12, 24, 25
<i>Bey v. Superintendent</i> , 856 F.3d 230 (3d Cir. 2017)	21, 22
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	24
<i>Burns v. Gammon</i> , 260 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Everett v. Beard</i> , 290 F.3d 500 (3d Cir. 2002)	12, 22
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985)	11, 26, 29

<i>Freeman v. Class</i> , 95 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Gray v. Lynn</i> , 6 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	10
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	28
<i>Harris v. Wood</i> , 64 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014)	23
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	11, 13
<i>Jermyn v. Horn</i> , 266 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	23
<i>Laird v. Horn</i> , 414 F.3d 419 (3d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Smith v. Horn</i> , 120 F.3d 400 (3d Cir. 1997)	25, 29
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 688 (1984)	21, 23
<i>Tyson v. Superintendent</i> , 976 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2020)	5
<i>United States v. Span</i> , 75 F.3d 1383 (9th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Waddington v. Sarasaud</i> , 555 U.S. 178 (2009)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	10
<i>Williams v. Beard</i> , 637 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2011)	24, 28
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	23
Pennsylvania State Court Decisions	
<i>Commonwealth v. Huffman</i> , 638 A.2d 961 (Pa. 1994)	12, 13

Commonwealth v. Koehler, 36 A.3d 121 (Pa. 2012) 13

Commonwealth v. Speight, 854 A.2d 450 (Pa. 2004) 12

Constitutional Provisions

Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment 11

Statutes and Rules

18 Pa.C.S. § 306 12

18 Pa.C.S. § 2502 12

18 Pa.C.S. § 2702 16

18 Pa.C.S. § 2706 16

18 Pa.C.S. § 3304 16

18 Pa.C.S. § 6103 16

18 Pa.C.S. § 6105 16

18 Pa.C.S. § 6106 16

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 2, *passim*

42 Pa.C.S. § 9541 4

Rule 10, Rules of the Supreme Court 10

Publications

Stem, Gressman, Shapiro, Bishop & Arnett, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE
(9th ed. 2007)..... 10
